

No. 17-17002

IN THE
*Supreme Court of the
United States*

Leila Marcos,
Petitioners,

v.

Attorney General of the United States,
Respondents

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

Oral Argument
Date: March 2, 2019

Team Number: 101
Attorney for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
<u>Statement of Facts</u>	2
<u>Procedural History</u>	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY ADOPTED DISFAVORED GROUP ANALYSIS AS A VALID BASIS FOR ESTABLISHING A WELL-FOUNDED FEAR BECAUSE IT COMPLIES WITH EXISTING STANDARDS AND BETTER ADDRESSES THE REALITIES OF PERSECUTION THAT APPLICANTS FACE.	6
A. <u>Disfavored Group Analysis Fits within Existing Well-Founded Fear Standards, and Ms. Marcos Established an Objectively Reasonable Fear of Persecution Based on Her Membership in a Disfavored Group.</u>	7
1. Ms. Marcos is a member of the disfavored group “Timog women in Basag who collect water for their families.”	9
2. Ms. Marcos faces individualized risk because of the discrimination and harassment she experienced in Basag.	10
B. <u>Disfavored Group Analysis Addresses a Gap in the Regulations and Permits Applicants with a Well-Founded Fear Whose Cases Do Not Fit Neatly into The Enumerated Categories the Opportunity to Obtain Relief.</u>	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.)

	Page
II. MS. MARCOS WAS NOT THE PROPER PARTY TO BEAR THE BURDEN OF DEMONSTRATING IF SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTED A FINDING THAT FUTURE PERSECUTION COULD BE AVOIDED BY INTERNAL RELOCATION.....	15
A. <u>This Court Should Remand the Case to the BIA to Clearly Define “Government-Sponsored,” Thus Determining Whether the Government is the Proper Party to Bear the Burden of Reasonable Internal Relocation.</u>	16
1. Congress entrusts the BIA with administration and enforcement of the INA, so the BIA must decide what the ambiguous term “government-sponsored” means.	17
2. Courts are not well positioned to decide agency definitions, and it is unjust to burden applicants because the agency failed to seriously consider whether the government's involvement made the persecution “government-sponsored.”	20
B. <u>Even if Review was Appropriate Under the De Novo Standard, this Court Should Remand the Case Because Life Inc. Qualifies As a “Government-Sponsored” Entity, and the Lower Court Did Not Fulfill its Role as a Reviewing Court.</u>	22
1. Life Inc. qualifies as a “government-sponsored” entity because of the vast power vested in the company by the Basag government.....	22
2. The case should be remanded because neither the lower court nor the IJ fulfilled their procedural duties.	24
a. <u>Since the Thirteenth Circuit did not provide a definition of “government-sponsored,” it did not fulfill its role as a reviewing court.</u>	25
b. <u>The IJ must specify why it shifted the burden to Ms. Marcos in order for an appellate court to provide review.</u>	25
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>United States Supreme Court</u>	
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	16
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	18
<i>INS v. Abudu</i> , 485 U.S. 94 (1988).....	17, 20
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999).....	16, 20
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	7
<i>INS v. Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002).....	17, 18
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009).....	16, 17, 19
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	18
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	18
<i>United States v. Chicago, M., St. P. & P. R. Co.</i> , 294 U.S. 499 (1935).....	18
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	16
<u>United States Circuit Courts</u>	
<i>Afriyie v. Holder</i> , 613 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Angoucheva v. INS</i> , 106 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 1997)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

	Page(s)
<i>Delgado v. Holder</i> , 648 F.3d 1095 (9 th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Firmansjah v. Gonzales</i> , 424 F.3d 598 (7 th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Gambashidze v. Ashcroft</i> , 381 F.3d 187 (3 ^d Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Halim v. Holder</i> , 590 F.3d 971 (9 th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Khan v. Holder</i> , 727 F.3d 1 (1 st Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Kotasz v. INS</i> , 31 F.3d 847 (9 th Cir. 1994)	<i>ibid.</i>
<i>Lazo-Majano v. INS</i> , 813 F.2d 1432 (9 th Cir. 1987)	22, 23
<i>Lie v. Ashcroft</i> , 396 F.3d 530 (3 rd Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Makonnen v. INS</i> , 44 F.3d 1378 (8 th Cir. 1995)	6, 11
<i>Mgoian v. INS</i> , 184 F.3d 1029 (9 th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Patel v. AG of the United States</i> , 259 F. App'x 511 (3 ^d Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Sael v. Ashcroft</i> , 386 F.3d 922 (9 th Cir. 2004)	<i>ibid.</i>
<i>Salim v. Holder</i> , 728 F.3d 718 (7 th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Tillery v. Lynch</i> , 821 F.3d 182 (1 st Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Wakkary v. Holder</i> , 558 F.3d 1049 (9 th Cir. 2009)	8, 11, 12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

	Page(s)
<i>Wan Chien Kho v. Keisler</i> , 505 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2007).....	11, 13, 15
<i>Yong Hao Chen v. United States INS</i> , 195 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 1999)	7, 11, 13, 15
<i>Zhou Hua Zhu v. United States AG</i> , 703 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2013)	16
<u>Board of Immigration Appeals</u>	
<i>In re Kasinga</i> , Interim Decision 3278 (BIA June 13, 1996).....	23
<u>Federal Statutes</u>	
8 U.S.C § 1103(a)(1).....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B)(i)	13
<u>Federal Regulations</u>	
63 Fed. Reg. 112 at 31948	22, 25
8 C.F.R. § 208.13(b)(1).....	7, 15
8 C.F.R. § 208.13(b)(1)(i)(B).....	15
8 C.F.R. § 208.13(b)(2).....	12
8 C.F.R. § 208.13(b)(2)(C)(iii)	11
8 C.F.R. § 208.13(b)(2)(C)(iii)(A).....	11
8 C.F.R. § 208.13(b)(3)(ii).....	15, 16, 21
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1	17
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights, and Labor, <i>2016 International Religious Freedom Reports: The Gambia</i> (Aug. 15, 2017), https://www.state.gov/j/drl/rls/irf/2016/af/268652.htm	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

	Page(s)
World Bank Group, <i>Water and Sanitation Concession Agreement - Example 1</i> (Dec. 11, 2016), https://ppp.worldbank.org/public-private-partnership/library/ water-and-sanitation-concession-agreement-example-1	21
